FORM PTO-159 Form PTO-159 Form PTO-159 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office RECO 102499939 Document ID No. 102371955 Atorney's Docket No. 003301-027 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 7. I/G/O 2. Name of conveying party(ies): 7. I/G/O 2. Name of conveying party(ies): 7. I/G/O 2. Name of conveying party(ies): Name:	Û7-	17-2003		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 7.164003 YE ZHOU, PER-OLOF LARSSON, IENRIK ANDERSSON, and LARS HULTMAN Address of receiving party(ies): Nature of conveyance: Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Sccurity Agreement [] Change of Name Other:	FORM PTO-1595 P E C Rev. 6/93) RECOI NUL 14 2003 E RECOI 102499939			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 7. 1/4 (-)/2 YE ZHOU, PER-OLOF LARSSON, HENRIK ANDERSSON, and LARS HULTMAN 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveying: [] Socurity Agreement [] Merger [] Socurity Agreement [] Change of Name Other: Address: 263 83 HÖGANÄS XI Assignment [] Socurity Agreement [] Change of Name Other: Address: 263 83 HÖGANÄS Execution Date: February 3, 2003 Address: (s) attached? [] Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	ATTENT & TRANSFER	Attorney's Docket No. 003301-027		
YE ZHOU, PER-OLOF LARSSON, PER-OLOF LARSSON, Name: HENRIK ANDERSSON, and LARS HULTMAN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/366.616 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Mathematical document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$ 40.00 previously paid Name: Benon S. Duffett, Jr. Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & MATHIS, L.L.P. P.O. Box 1404 Xi Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary 8. Deposit account number: .02.4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Summer: and signature. P.O. Box 1404 Xi Authorized and copy is a true copy of the original document. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Summer: 9. Summer: and signature. 22.4800 Yes Duffett, Jr. Res. No 22.030	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
YE ZHOU, PER-OLOF LARSSON, PER-OLOF LARSSON, Name: HENRIK ANDERSSON, and LARS HULTMAN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/366.616 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Mathematical document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$ 40.00 previously paid Name: Benon S. Duffett, Jr. Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & MATHIS, L.L.P. P.O. Box 1404 Xi Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary 8. Deposit account number: .02.4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Summer: and signature. P.O. Box 1404 Xi Authorized and copy is a true copy of the original document. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Summer: 9. Summer: and signature. 22.4800 Yes Duffett, Jr. Res. No 22.030	1. Name of conveying party(ies): $7. \zeta(i) ^2$	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Additional name(s) of coaveying party(ies) attached? [Yes X] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [J] Security Agreement [] Change of Name Other:	YE ZHOU, PER-OLOF LARSSON, HENRIK ANDERSSON, and	Address: <u>263 83 HÖGANÄS</u>		
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name Other:	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	SWEDEN		
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name Other:				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes {X} No		
10/366,616 Additional numbers attached?] Yes [X] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: Benton S. Duffett, Jr. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Address: Burns, DOANE, SWECKER & MATHIS, L.L.P. 7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$ 40.00 previously paid P.O. Box 1404 [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 8. Deposit account number:02-4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Juttor Mathematical Signature Name of Person Signing Signature				
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$ 40.00 previously paid [] Enclosed [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary 8. Deposit account number: 02-4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Name of Person Signing 		B. Patent No.(s)		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Benton S. Duffett, Jr. 7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$ 40.00 previously paid Address: Burns, DOANE, SWECKER & MATHIS, L.L.P. 7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$ 40.00 previously paid P.O. Box 1404 [] Enclosed Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 8. Deposit account number: 02-4800 02-4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information igrue and correctant any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Dentor B. July 14, 2003 Name of Person Signing Signature	Additional numbers attached? [1] Ves [X] No			
Address: BURNS, DOANE, SWECKER & MATHIS, L.L.P. P.O. Box 1404 [] Enclosed P.O. Box 1404 [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 8. Deposit account number: 02-4800 02-4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Duttor Suffer Suffer Signature Name of Person Signing July 14, 2003	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence			
Address: BURNS, DOANE, SWECKER & MATHIS, L.L.P. [] Enclosed P.O. Box 1404 [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 8. Deposit account number: 02-4800 02-4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is grue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Name of Person Signing July 14, 2003 Signature	Name: Benton S. Duffett, Jr.	7 Total fee (37 CER § 3.41): \$ 40.00 previously paid		
P.O. Box 1404 [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 8. Deposit account number: 02-4800 02-4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Outfor Deposit Deposit Deposit account Name of Person Signing Signature	Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P.			
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 8. Deposit account number: 02-4800 02-4800 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Duttor b With With With July 14, 2003 Name of Person Signing Signature	P.O. Box 1404			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Name of Person Signing July 14, 2003 Signature	Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	8. Deposit account number:		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Name of Person Signing Denton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Denton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030 Name of Person Signing Signature	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
Total number of naves including cover sheet attachments and downments 2	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is rue as Benton S. Duffett, Jr., Reg. No. 22,030	July 14, 2003		
rota handet of pages metading cover sheet, attachments, and document. <u>Z</u>		Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

	ET	
	Attorney's Docket No. <u>003301-027</u>	
	ks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
YE ZHOU, PER-OLOF LARSSON,	Name:	
HENRIK ANDERSSON, and LARS HULTMAN	Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No		
 Nature of conveyance: 		
·		
[X] Assignment[] Merger[] Security Agreement[] Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
Other:		
Execution Date: February 3, 2003	—	
Filed Herewith UX46616 Additional numbers a	ttached? [] Yes [X] No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>	
Name: Benton S. Duffett, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$_40.00	
	[X] Enclosed	
Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P.	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary	
P.O. Box 1404	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary	
	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary8. Deposit account number:	
P.O. Box 1404		
P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	8. Deposit account number:	
 P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 DO NOT 1 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is transmission. 	8. Deposit account number: 02-4800	
P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 DO NOT 1	8. Deposit account number: 02-4800USE THIS SPACE	
P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 DO NOT 1 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to Benton S. Duffett, Jr.	8. Deposit account number: <u>02-4800</u> USE THIS SPACE the and conferent and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. February 14, 2003	
P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 DO NOT 1 9. Statement and signature. <i>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tr</i> <u>Benton S. Duffett, Jr.</u> Name of Person Signing	8. Deposit account number: <u>02-4800</u> USE THIS SPACE the and confermand any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. February 14, 2003 Signature Date	

ASSICNMENT		003301-027
WHEREAS, I/WE Ye Zhou of Fregattvägen 3, 263	52 HÖGANÄS, S	weden;
Per-Olof Larsson of Engelska Gången 21, 254		
ofHenrik Andersson of Sadelmakargatan 7a,	252 48 HELSIN	IGBORG, Sweden
Lars Hultman of Malörtsvägen 43, 260 40 VI	KEN, Sweden	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
have invented a new and usefulHEAT TREATMENT OF IRC	N-BASED COMPC	NENTS"
for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America	is about to be mad has been made	e
AND WHEREAS, HÖGANÄS AB		•
of 263 83 HÖGANÄS, Sweden		
is/are desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention and in th	e Letters Patent to be	e obtained therefor;
NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that, for dollars (\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof and other good and valuable receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we have sold and assigned, to the saidHOGANAS_AB	consideration to me/	us in hand paid, the
	· ·	
for the territory of the United States of America, the entire right, title an fully set forth and described in my/our application for United Stat on3 February 2003		
filed under Serial No on on and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and		
and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and	all divisions, reissue	s, continuations and

extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said HÖGANAS AB

his/its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us if this assignment and sale had not been made;

AND I/WE HEREBY agree to sign and execute any further documents or instruments which may be necessary, lawful, and proper in the prosecution of said above named application or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal, revived or reissue applications or in any amendment, extension, or interference proceedings, or otherwise to secure the title thereto in said assignce;

AND I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent to issue said Letters Patent to said

Signed this 3th day of WITNESSES: **INVENTOR(S):** Ye Zhou ecsson Per-Olof

Noro

HÖGANÄS AB

Henrik Andersson

Lars HUPATENT Lars REEL 2014264 FRAME: 0244

Larsson

19 200 2

RECORDED: 02/14/2003